Public Document Pack

Legal and Democratic Services EPSOM

BOROUGH COUNCIL

LICENSING (HEARING) SUB-COMMITTEE

Monday 5 December 2022 at 2.00 pm

Place: Council Chamber, Epsom Town Hall

Link for public online access to this meeting:
https://attendee.gotowebinar.com/reqister/9111810516707405067
Webinar ID: 669-627-011

Telephone (listen-only): 020 3713 5022, Telephone Access code: 552-863-855

The members listed below are summoned to attend the Licensing (Hearing) Sub-
Committee meeting, on the day and at the time and place stated, to consider the business
set out in this agenda.

Councillor Liz Frost (Chair) Councillor Phil Neale

Councillor Steve Bridger

Yours sincerely

.

Interim Chief Executive

For further information, please contact Democratic Services, democraticservices@epsom-
ewell.gov.uk or 01372 732000

EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE

No emergency drill is planned to take place during the meeting. If the fire alarm sounds
continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the building by the
nearest available exit. You will be directed to the nearest exit by council staff. It is vital
that you follow their instructions.

e You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts;
¢ Do not stop to collect personal belongings;

¢ Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building, but
move to the assembly point at Dullshot Green and await further instructions; and

e Do not re-enter the building until told that it is safe to do so.



https://attendee.gotowebinar.com/register/9111810516707405067

Public information

Please note that this meeting will be held at the Town Hall, Epsom and will be
available to observe live on the internet

This meeting will be open to the press and public to attend as an observer using free
GoToWebinar software, or by telephone.

A link to the online address for this meeting is provided on the first page of this agenda
and on the Council’'s website. A telephone connection number is also provided on the front
page of this agenda as a way to observe the meeting, and will relay the full audio from the
meeting as an alternative to online connection. A limited number of seats will also be
available in the public gallery at the Town Hall. For further information please contact
Democratic Services, email: democraticservices@epsom-ewell.gov.uk, telephone: 01372
732000.

Information about the terms of reference and membership of this Committee are available
on the Council’s website. The website also provides copies of agendas, reports and
minutes.

Agendas, reports and minutes for this Committee are also available on the free
Modern.Gov app for iPad, Android and Windows devices. For further information on how
to access information regarding this Committee, please email us at
Democraticservices@epsom-ewell.gov.uk.

Exclusion of the Press and the Public

There are no matters scheduled to be discussed at this meeting that would appear to
disclose confidential or exempt information under the provisions Schedule 12A of the
Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985. Should any such matters arise during
the course of discussion of the below items or should the Chairman agree to discuss any
other such matters on the grounds of urgency, the Committee will wish to resolve to
exclude the press and public by virtue of the private nature of the business to be
transacted.

Questions from the Public

Questions from the public are not permitted at meetings of the Licensing (Hearing) Sub-
Committee. Part 4 of the Council’s Constitution sets out which Committees are able to
receive public questions, and the procedure for doing so.



mailto:democraticservices@epsom-ewell.gov.uk
https://democracy.epsom-ewell.gov.uk/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1
mailto:Democraticservices@epsom-ewell.gov.uk
https://democracy.epsom-ewell.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=205&info=1&MD=Constitution

AGENDA

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Members are asked to disclose the existence and nature of any Disclosable
Pecuniary Interests in respect of any item to be considered at the meeting.

DETERMINATION OF VARIATION TO PREMISES LICENCE OF EPSOM
GRILL (Pages5 -62)

The Licensing (Hearing) Sub-Committee (“the Sub-Committee”) is being asked
to determine an application to vary a premises licence made under the
Licensing Act 2003.



This page is intentionally left blank



Licensing (Hearing) Sub-Committee Agenda Item 2
5 December 2022

DETERMINATION OF VARIATION TO PREMISES LICENCE OF
EPSOM GRILL 3 WATERLOO ROAD EPSOM KT19 8AY

Head of Service: Rod Brown, Head of Housing & Community
Wards affected: Town Ward,
Appendices (attached): Appendix 1 Current premises licence

Appendix 2 Plan of current licensed area
Appendix 3 Application
Appendix 4 Plan of area to be licensed

Appendix 5 Representations by Surrey Police
Appendix 6 Representations by local residents

Appendix 7 Location Map

Summary

The Licensing (Hearing) Sub-Committee (“the Sub-Committee”) is being asked to
determine an application to vary a premises licence made under the Licensing Act 2003.

Recommendation (s)

Have regard to the relevant representations made during the consultation period,
and to take such steps (if any) as it considers appropriate for the promotion of the
licensing objectives. The steps are:

(1) Toimpose additional conditions on the licence which are appropriate for the
promotion of the licensing objectives, proportionate and which deal with the
concerns of those making representations; or

(2) To reject the application.

1 Reasons for Recommendation

1.1 In carrying out its licensing functions, the Licensing Authority must have
regard to its statement of licensing policy and any statutory guidance
issued under s 182 of the Licensing Act 2003.

1.2 The Council may dispense with holding a hearing if the applicant and all
persons who made valid representations agree that such a hearing is
unnecessary and give notice to the authority to that effect.

Page 5



Licensing (Hearing) Sub-Committee Agenda Item 2
5 December 2022

Background

2.1

2.2

The provision of late night refreshment is a licensable activity under the
Licensing Act 2003. Authorisation from the Council, in its role as licensing
authority, is required to carry on the activity at a premises within the
borough.

Under the scheme of delegation adopted by the Council the Sub-
Committee is responsible for the exercise of many of the functions of the
Council as a licensing authority, including determination of applications
where representations have been received.

Details of application

3.1

3.2

Epsom Grill, 3 Waterloo Road, Epsom KT19 8AY was first issued a
premises licence in 2007 authorising the provision of late night
refreshment. In July 2022 the licensed was transferred to the current
licence holder Bilal Gilgil. A copy of the current premises licence is
attached at Appendix 1, and a copy of the plan showing the current
licensed area is attached at Appendix 2.

On 12 October 2022 Bilal Gilgil applied to vary the Epsom Grill premises
licence. A copy of this application is attached to Appendix 3. The
application is to;-

a) extend the terminal hour for late night refreshment hours from 02:00
to 04:00, and the hours the premises are open to the public from
02:30 to 04:30.

b) amend the floor plan (the revised plan is attached at Appendix 4).

¢) Removal superfluous conditions relating to the sale of alcohol, as the
authorisation for this licensable activity had been previously
removed from the licence at the request of the licence holder.

Representations

4.1

4.2

4.3

A valid representation was received from Surrey Police on 8 November
2022. A copy of this representation is attached to Appendix 5.

Three relevant representations were received from local residents. A copy
of these are attached to Appendix 6.

A map showing the location of the premises in relation to neighbouring
business and residential properties is attached to Appendix 7.

Page 6



Licensing (Hearing) Sub-Committee Agenda Item 2
5 December 2022

5 General Principles to be followed

5.1 When determining applications, the Sub-Committee is required to carry
out it’s functions with a view to promoting the licensing objectives, which
are:

The prevention of crime and disorder;
Public safety;
The prevention of public nuisance; and

The protection of children from harm

5.2 In considering the licensing objections the Council must have regard to its
statement of licensing policy, and to the statutory guidance (Revised
Guidance April 2018) issued under section 182 Licensing Act 2003.

6 Policy Considerations

6.1 The Council has a Statement of Licensing Policy that was last reviewed in
December 2018.

6.2 This policy refers to parts of Epsom Town Centre as having areas
describes as either ‘Licensing Red Zone’ (including Waterloo Road) or
‘Amber Zone’. The policy states that there is already a concentration of
licensed premises within these zones, and as a result of the possible
detrimental impact, all applications within these zones would be
determined in accordance with a process set out in the policy. Epsom Girill
is located within this ‘Red Zone’.

6.3 The Red and Amber Zoning was introduced into the Epsom & Ewell
statement of policy in 2011. However, The Policing and Crime Act 2017
(‘2017 Act’), with effect from 6 April 2018, created a legal framework for
applying ‘cumulative impact policies’ (‘CIPs’). Cumulative impact is the
potential impact on the promotion of the licensing objectives of several
licensed premises concentrated in one area. Whilst the red and amber
zoning policy included in the Epsom & Ewell Statement of Policy predates
the 2017 Act, it is submitted that they are a type of CIP, and accordingly
should be subject to the provisions of the 2017 Act, and the revised
Section 182 guidance issued by the Secretary of State.

6.4 The Licensing Act 2003 as amended sets out the steps that must be taken
by a licensing authority before it can publish a cumulative impa
[...]
ouncil’s determination should be evidence-based, justified as being
appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives and proportionate
to what it is intended to achieve.

Legal Implications

7.1

7.2

Decisions on licensing matters engage issues of human rights, in
particular, Article 1 of the First Protocol, the peaceful enjoyment of
possessions, Article 6, the right to a fair hearing, and Article 8, respect for
private and family life. However, interference with Convention rights is
permitted where lawful and necessary in the interests of public safety, the
prevention of disorder or crime, the protection of health and morals or for
the protection of the rights and freedoms of others.

Due regard must also be had to the public sector equality duty enshrined
in Section 149 of the Equality Act 2010, which aims to eliminate unlawful
discrimination, having regard to the nine protected characteristics. The
nine protected characteristics are: age, disability, gender reassignment,
marriage and civil partnership, pregnancy and maternity, race, religion or
belief, sex and sexual orientation.

Page 8



Licensing (Hearing) Sub-Committee Agenda Item 2
5 December 2022

7.3

All applications for new or varied Premises Licences or Club Premises
Certificates must be advertised by the display of a notice at the premises
and by a public notice in the local newspaper. Pursuant to the Council’s
constitution the Council’s licensing department has determined that there
is a valid application that complies with the requirements of the Licensing
Act 2003.

8 Background papers

8.1

The documents referred to in compiling this report are as follows:

Previous reports:

None

Other papers:

Code of Conduct and Practice in Licensing Procedures and
Hearings

Statement of Licensing Policy, dated 11 December 2018

Guidance Issued under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003

The Licensing Act 2003

The Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005

Page 9


https://democracy.epsom-ewel
[...]
s shall comply with all existing planning
permission restrictions.

Waste bins shall be provided at the premises for customer food packaging.
All mandatory conditions set out in the Licensing Act 2003 will be obeyed.

A refusal book will be maintained and details of refusals of sales will be
entered and made available to the Police and Local Authorities upon request.
Details of time, date, staff member and reason for refusal must be recorded.

An incident log shall be kept at the premises, and made available immediately
upon request by an Authorised Officer of the Council or the Police, which will
record the following;

All crimes reported to the venue.

All ejections of patrons.

Any incidents of disorder.

Any faults in the CCTV system.

Any visit by a relevant authority or emergency service.

The supply of alcohol by off sales shall only be to a person purchasing
a takeaway whether for collection or delivery.

~P Q0T

Deliveries and collections will be kept within the operating hours of the
business.

The person making the delivery must require the recipient to provide their
name and to produce an acceptable form of photographic ID proving that they
are 18 years of age or over. The order will not be supplied if the recipient fails
to provide suitable ID confirming they are aged 18 years or older.

Deliveries will not be made to public places such as parks, road sides or
landmarks. Deliveries can only be made to a home or business address
given at the time of the order. Deliveries will be refused if the recipient
appears to be under the influence of either drugs or alcohol. The delivery will

Page 17



10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

_EPSOMEX3"*

"EWELL %

BOROUGH COUNCIL

be refused if the driver believes the alcohol is being purchased on behalf of
another person aged under 18 years. At the time an order with an alcoholic
drink is placed, a declaration will be required from the person placing the
order confirm that they are 18 years or older. Service must be declined t
[...]
ctives as a
result of the proposed variation:

a) General — all four licensing objectives (b, ¢, d and e) (please read guidance note 11)
SAME LICENSING CONDITIONS CAN BE IMPOSED

b) The prevention of crime and disorder

¢) Public safety

d) The prevention of public nuisance

¢) The protection of children from harm

Page 38



Agenda Item 2
Appendix 3

Checklist:
Please tick to indicate agreement

© [ have made or enclosed payment of the fee; or
®  Ihave not made or enclosed payment of the fee because this application has been
made in relation to the introduction of the late night levy.

¢ Thave sent copies of this application and the plan to responsible authorities and
others where applicable.

© Tunderstand that I must now advertise my application.
¢ Thave enclosed the premises licence or relevant part of it or explanation.

¢ Iunderstand that if I do not comply with the above requirements my application will
be rejected.

IT IS AN OFFENCE, UNDER SECTION 158 OF THE LICENSING ACT 2003, TO MAKE
A FALSE STATEMENT IN OR IN CONNECTION WITH THIS APPLICATION. THOSE
WHO MAKE A FALSE STATEMENT MAY BE LIABLE ON SUMMARY CONVICTION
TO A FINE OF ANY AMOUNT.

Part 5 — Signatures (please read guidance note 12)
Signature of applicant (the current premises licence holder) or applicant’s solicitor or other

duly authorised agent (please read guidance note 13). If signing on behalf of the applicant,
please state in what capacity.

Signature

. f
Date 12.10.2022
Capacity AGENT

Where the premises licence is jointly held, signature of 2nd applicant (the current premises
licence holder) or 2nd applicant’s solicitor or other authorised agent (please read guidance
note 14). If signing on behalf of the applicant, please state in what capacity.

Signature

Date

Capacity

Contact name (where not previously given) and address for correspondence associated
with this anplication (please read guidance note 15)

PERA SOLUTIONS LIMITED
105 SUMATRA ROAD
WEST HAMPSTEAD

Post town LONDON Post code N
[...]
lowing
suggestions made by Surrey Police.

Keep all existing conditions as per current licence (with amended removable conditions as above)
with the befow added.

1. The licensable activities cease at 03:00

2. Deliveries ONLY after 02:00 made to a home or business address with a valid posicode and
not made to places such as parks, roadsides, or landmarks {in keeping with existing Condition
8 Annex 2)

3. The management and staff will make all reasonable attempts to ensure that the premises is
not open to members of public after 02:00.

4. Al deliveries will be made from the rear of the premises.

5. Atleast one SIA door staff employed every Thursday, Friday and Saturday night from 23:00
till 02:30

6. The SIA security staff employed at the premises shall be responsible for maintaining order
and minimising noise and anti-social behaviour to the front of the premises

7. Door staff will proactively encourage customers to leave the area after being served.

8. Management and staff will be responsible for ensuring that a noise nuisance is not created fo
the rear of the premises, from either people or vehicle noise, during home delivery operations.

Page 50


http://cbs.wondershare.com/go.php?pid=5239&m=db

Agenda ltem 2w
Appendix 5

This representation relates to the following licensing objectives(s)

Please tick one or more boxes

1) the prevention of crime and disorder X
2) public safety X
3) the prevention of public nuisance X
4) the protection of children from harm

If your representation does not relate to one of the above objectives your
representation will be invalid.

Please tick v

e | understand that this representation may result in a hearing before a Licensing Sub- X
Committee and if the decision of that Sub-Committee is appealed against, a hearing in
the Magistrate's Court.

e | understand that this representation will become a public document and will be included | X
in the agenda for any Licensing Sub-Committee hearing that may be held as a result of
thi
[...]
re the
Council and Police clearly see that there is a major problem that needs addressing.
On any reasonable view this application should be refused.

Anthony J Axelrod

Station Approach
Epsom KT19 s}

Page 57


http://cbs.wondershare.com/go.php?pid=5239&m=db

Representations re licensing application made by Epsom Grill Iﬂ%m 2
Road Epsom , Surrey, KT19 8AY to extend hours of operation to 04.A1 %dix 6

I am submitting these representations both as a resident of Town Ward and a
committee member of Epsom Town Residents Association, on behalf of ETRA.

Prevention of crime and disorder

Extending the licence to opening hours till 04.30 (serving till 04.00) daily provides
the opportunity to attract customers to remain in the town centre once other venues
have closed, rather than to disperse, extending the hours and opportunities for the
associated ASB issues and disturbance to residents living nearby. There is already a
dispersal problem causing late night disturbance which this will exacerbate.

It also would set a precedent for other premises to follow.

Grounds of prevention of public nuisance and public safety and Town
Planning

The premises is adjacent to 2 residential areas (Station Approach and Oaks Square).
Residents already suffer from considerable noise and disturbance from the late night
economy in Waterloo road and Epsom Square, and an extension of operational hours
would unnecessarily exacerbate this.

We need the town centre to be sustainable for the large numbers of residents and
families are already trying to live there but for the future residents and families who
will make the town centre their home as it is further developed to meet our housing
needs.

Granting this application would contravene Licensing Policy by reducing the sense of
safety and security for all town centre users at all times of the day and night, and is
likely to lead to an increase in anti-social behaviour at hours which are very hard to
monitor or control. If the town centre is not safe for all users, particularly women
and girls, this damages the quality of life for residents but also the overall late night
economy.

Conclusion

The Environment Committee (18/10/22) item on the SAFER STREETS GRANT AND
CCTV, the bid for the grant cites the late night food offering at dispersal as one of
the causes of asb, crime and disturbance ("We believe the primary causes of the
issues seen in Epsom include: Pinch points, especially after venues close, which are
a catalyst to violence and ASB. This includes a lack of late-night transport provision
and availability of food/refreshments.") and that "the peak in violence and disorder
is between midnight and 5am, particularly between 3am and 4am".

Extending the license will in make it more likely that the peak in violence and
disorder extends later and would be disregarding elements of the case made for the
Safer streets funding.

The application for Safer Streets funding was intended to help the Community Safety
Partnership to deliver its commitment to making the town centre safer for women
and girls, and to reduce violence and ASB and the fear of such generated by the late
night economy. The hours of operation applied for will undermine achievement of
that aim and should be refused.

Tella Wormington

Epsom Town Residents’ Association (ETRA)
I :psom, k11711
I

— Page 58



http://cbs.wondershare.com/go.php?pid=5239&m=db

Agenda Item 2
Appendix 6

Page 59


http://cbs.wondershare.com/go.php?pid=5239&m=db

This page is intentionally left blank

Page 60



_EPSOM
EWELL

BOROUGH COUNCIL -~

Waterloo Road

Agenda Item 2

Appendix 7
[=3
3
©
K
saudare
r* LI S( t’“ OL
Shelter
Epsom Grill, 3
Waterloo Road,
Epsom,KT19 8AY
[=3
2
©
1
/A
« )
N 0 12.5 25 50 Meters
| ] ] ] |
‘\ Page 61 . .
© Crown copyright and database right 2022.
Document Date: 08/11/2022 Scale 1:650 Ordnance Survey Licence 100023771

520800




This page is intentionally left blank

Page 62



	Agenda
	2 Determination of variation to premises licence of 

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

1 

 
Epsom and Ewell Borough Council 

 
Minutes of the Meeting of the LICENSING (HEARING) SUB-COMMITTEE held at 

the Council Chamber, Epsom Town Hall on 5 December 2022 
 
 

   
  

PRESENT - 
 

 
Councillor Liz Frost (Chair); Councillors Steve Bridger and Phil Neale 
 
In Attendance: Bilal Gilgil (Applicant), Fezal Yurdakul (Applicant’s Agent), Sgt James 
Dawborn (Surrey Police), Jenny Billin (Surrey Police), Objector Councillor Neil Dallen, 
Objector Tony Axelrod, and Objector Tella Wormington 
 
Officers present: Paul Holliday (Principal Licensing Officer), Lidia Harrison (Principal 
Solicitor) and Dan Clackson (Democratic Services Officer) 

 
 

   
 
 

5 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

No declarations of any Disclosable Pecuniary Interests were made by Members 
in respect of any items to be considered at the meeting. 
 

6 DETERMINATION OF VARIATION TO PREMISES LICENCE OF EPSOM 
GRILL  

The Licensing (Hearing) Sub-Committee (“the Sub-Committee”) was asked to 
determine the substantive application made by Mr Bilal Gilgil for a variation of a 
premises license under the Licensing Act 2003 – for the premises known as: 
Epsom Grill, 3 Waterloo Road, Epsom, Surrey, KT19 8AY. 

The Principal Licensing Officer introduced the report. 

The Principal Licensing Officer clarified that Objector Councillor Neil Dallen, as 
Town Ward Councillor, was speaking on his own right and not on behalf of any 
other persons. 

The Applicant and his Agent had no questions to ask of the Principal Licensing 
Officer. 

The Objectors had no questions to ask of the Principal Licensing Officer. 

The Responsible Authority (“Surrey Police”) had no questions to ask of the 
Principal Licensing Officer. 

The Principal Licensing Officer responded to questions from the Sub-Committee, 
and the following was confirmed: 



 
 

Meeting of the Licensing (Hearing) Sub-Committee, 5 December 2022 2 

 

 
Epsom and Ewell Borough Council 

a) The Principal Licensing Officer confirmed Licensing and Planning 
legislation are separate regimes. He explained the Sub-Committee may 
refuse or grant a license contradictory or dissimilar to Planning 
permissions, and that Planning permissions are not of relevance to the 
decision-making process of the Sub-Committee in relation to Licensing 
legislation. 

The Sub-Committee received a verbal representation from the Agent (on behalf 
of the Applicant): 

a) She confirmed the photos of the front of the premises provided in the 
supplement to the agenda were taken on a Friday night after 02:00.  

b) She confirmed that at the current date, the Applicant had been the 
manager of the business for 6 months, following a transfer application 
made in July 2022. She stated that previous cases of crime and disorder 
associated with the premises occurred during the time of the previous 
management, and that there had been no recorded crimes associated 
with the premises over the past 6 months. 

c) She stated that the business does not attract additional people to the 
area, and that people congregate outside the front of the premises 
regardless, as they wait for taxis after leaving the neighbouring nightclubs. 
She stated that Applicant’s intention is to provide hot food and 
complimentary tea/coffee to patrons as they wait for taxis and would not 
be selling any alcoholic drinks.  

d) She confirmed that the Applicant had proposed conditions to provide bins 
outside the front of the premises, at his own expense, and for his staff to 
clean the area after closing hours to prevent and clean up any litter left by 
patrons. 

e) The Agent confirmed that the Applicant now wished to propose the 
following conditions: 

The provision of late-night refreshment until 03:00, with a closing 
time of 03:30, Thursday to Saturday. 

f) The Agent confirmed that in the event the Sub-Committee granted the 
application, the Applicant would agree to all Surrey Police’s proposed 
conditions (page 50 of the agenda) except for one, being condition 3, ‘the 
management and staff will make all reasonable attempts to make sure the 
premises is not open to members of the public after 02:00’, stating that 
this contradicted the Applicant’s proposal to sell food and drink until 03:00. 
She explained that the Applicant had offered a solution by proposing the 
selling food and drink through a hatch from 02:00 - 3:00, with the hatch’s 
queue supervised by a door staff member. 

The Applicant and his Agent responded to questions from the Sub-Committee, 
and the following was confirmed: 



 
 

Meeting of the Licensing (Hearing) Sub-Committee, 5 December 2022 3 

 

 
Epsom and Ewell Borough Council 

a) The Agent explained that the hatch does not currently exist at the 
premises, and that the Applicant would apply for Planning permission for 
the hatch in the event the Sub-Committee grants the application. She 
confirmed the hatch would be at the front of the premises on Waterloo 
Road. 

b) The Agent confirmed that the Applicant had not applied for Planning 
permission to extend the opening hours but would do so following the 
Sub-Committee’s granting of the application. 

c) the Agent confirmed that the Applicant’s proposal of selling food and drink 
through a hatch from 02:00 - 3:00 would coincide with the closing of the 
premises to members of the public from 02:00. 

d) The Agent confirmed that there are tables and seats inside the premises, 
and that the business provides a takeaway option with no tables or 
seating for the outside area of the premises. 

Jenny Billin of Surrey Police clarified that the proposed condition 3, listed on 
page 50 of the agenda, was to go in conjunction with condition 2 which proposed 
that the hours of 02:00 - 03:00 were to be for the provision of food and drink by 
delivery to a postal address only. 

The Applicant and his Agent responded to questions from the Objectors, and the 
following was confirmed: 

a) The Agent stated that the Applicant can only take responsibility for and 
manage litter in front of his premises. She explained that the Applicant 
has proposed his staff will be responsible for tidying litter in front of the 
premises, and that he is not responsible for any litter dropped by any 
persons away from his premises. 

b) The Agent explained that the Applicant did not agree to Surrey Police’s 
proposed condition 2 (for the provision of food and drink by delivery only 
between 02:00 - 03:00) as his wish was to serve people dispersing from 
the neighbouring clubs, and the provision of food and drink by delivery 
only between 02:00 - 03:00 would prevent him from being able to do this. 
She reiterated that the Applicant had offered the solution of installing the 
previously mentioned hatch to sell food and drink between 02:00 - 3:00, 
with a door supervisor, as an alternative to condition 2. 

c) The Agent confirmed that the photos of the front of the premises provided 
in the supplement to the agenda were taken around 02:15.  

Surrey Police had no questions to ask of the Applicant and his Agent. 

The Sub-Committee received a verbal representation from Surrey Police: 

a) Sgt James Dawborn stated that an extension to opening hours would 
likely cause a danger to road users and members of the public, and a 
likely increase in violence and disorder. He expressed concern in relation 



 
 

Meeting of the Licensing (Hearing) Sub-Committee, 5 December 2022 4 

 

 
Epsom and Ewell Borough Council 

to the management of crowds and the large number of people that would 
congregate in a small area. He stated that if a hatch were installed, the 
management of the resulting queue would be of concern. 

b) Jenny Billin stated that the photos of the front of the premises provided in 
the supplement to the agenda only show a fraction of the number of the 
people that congregate in the area, and that she did not believe one door 
staff would be enough to manage the number of people that would gather 
outside the premises. 

Surrey Police responded to questions from the Applicant and his Agent, and the 
following was confirmed: 

a) Jenny Billin explained that, to her understanding, the door staff at Boogie 
Lounge are present until 02:30-03:00 and are only responsible for the 
dispersal of people and tidying of litter in front of the Boogie lounge 
Premises. 

The Sub-Committee had no questions to ask of Surrey police. 

The Sub-Committee received verbal representations from the Objectors: 

a) Objector Tony Axelrod stated that he believed the application will cause 
issues in relation to crime and disorder, public nuisance, and public 
safety.  

b) Objector Councillor Neil Dallen stated that he believed the application will 
worsen existing issues in relation to dispersal, resulting in an increase in 
disorderly behaviour and public nuisance. 

Objector Tella Wormington did not provide a verbal representation. 

The Principal Licensing Officer explained that the plan of the premises submitted 
with the Application did not include a serving hatch, and that the proposal of the 
hatch had been made recently. He confirmed that the proposal of the hatch was 
not included in the Application at the time of consultation.  

Following consideration, the Sub-Committee agreed that the proposal of the 
hatch, and any discussion in relation to the proposal of the hatch, was to be 
disregarded as it was not part of the application consulted on. 

The Agent (on behalf of the Applicant) proposed the following conditions:  

The provision of late-night refreshment until 02:30, with a closing time of 
02:30, Thursday to Saturday, with one door supervisor, and no hatch. 

Objector Councillor Neil Dallen, in response to the newly proposed condition, 
stated that he believed the proposal would not alleviate issues in relation to the 
congregation and gathering of crowds.    



 
 

Meeting of the Licensing (Hearing) Sub-Committee, 5 December 2022 5 

 

 
Epsom and Ewell Borough Council 

The Objectors responded to questions from the Applicant and his Agent, and the 
following was stated: 

a) Objector Councillor Neil Dallen stated that he believed measures could be 
taken to avoid people knocking on the windows and door of the premises 
after closing time in order to make it clear that the premises is closed. 

The Sub-Committee had no questions to ask of the Objectors. 

The Chair confirmed that she had read every single representation found in the 
report and that the questioning of the Applicant had been concluded. 

The Agent (on behalf of the Applicant) provided a closing submission: 

a) The Agent confirmed that if the Sub-Committee were to approve the 
closing time of 2:30, the Applicant would subsequently apply for planning 
permission for the closing time of 2:30. 

Surrey Police provided a closing submission: 

a) Jenny Billin stated that all Surrey Police’s objections would still stand in 
relation to the new proposal of the provision of late-night refreshment and 
a closing time of 02:30. 

The Objectors did not provide closing submissions. 

The meeting was adjourned at 15:08, and the Sub-Committee and their legal 
advisor retired from the Council Chamber to consider the application. 

Sgt James Dawborn left the meeting 15:16. 

Objector Tella Wormington left the meeting at 15:23. 

The Sub-Committee and their legal advisor returned to the Council Chamber, 
and the meeting resumed at 15:42. The Chair relayed the Sub-Committee’s 
decision (as detailed below) and advised that the decision would be followed by 
a written confirmation. 

Having considered the material presented in the agenda and the written 
representations made, having listened to all the evidence and submissions 
presented at the Hearing, having regard to the Statutory Guidance and the 
Licensing Policy of the Council, and in the interest of public safety, the 
prevention of crime and disorder, and the prevention of public nuisance, the Sub-
Committee resolved to: 

REJECT the application, having taken into consideration the objections by 
the responsible authority (Surrey Police) and Objectors, who highlighted: 

(1) The potential increase in noise and disorder due to the increase in 
public gathering. 



 
 

Meeting of the Licensing (Hearing) Sub-Committee, 5 December 2022 6 

 

 
Epsom and Ewell Borough Council 

(2) Potential anti-social behaviour (public nuisance) and increase in 
crime and disorder due to failure of individuals to disperse in a 
timely manner from the neighbouring nightclubs. 

(3) Potential public-safety concerns with regard to the large 
congregation and footfall. 

The Chair explained that the approach the Sub-Committee took to making their 
decision was due to: 

a) The application did not provide sufficient information and consideration of 
the promotion of the four licensing objectives. The Sub-Committee did 
recognise the Applicant’s revised conditions and proposals, but a large 
number of the issues raised at the Hearing were not within the remit of the 
Licensing Authority and therefore could not be considered. 

 
 
The meeting began at 2.00 pm, was adjourned between 3.08 pm - 3.42 pm, and 
ended at 3.46 pm 
 

 
COUNCILLOR LIZ FROST (CHAIR) 


